

No. 09-329

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHASE BANK USA, NA,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES A. MCCOY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Gregory F. Taylor*
C. Dawn Causey
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-5028
gtaylor@aba.com
**Counsel of Record*

Table of Contents

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS INCORRECT AND CONTRARY TO THE FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD’S REGULATIONS..	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FAILURE TO DEFER TO THE BOARD’S PUBLISHED INTERPRETATIONS OF REGULATION Z UNDERMINES CONGNRESIONAL POLICY THAT THE FINANCIAL INDUSTRY SHOULD BE ENCOURAGED TO RELY ON BOARD GUIDANCE REGARDING REGULATION Z AND TILA.	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 212 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Am. Fed'n of State, County & Mun. Employees v. Am. Int'l Group, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981)	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	5, 17, 18, 20
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Bigelow v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 217 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	18
<i>Coal Co. v. Seals</i> , 147 F.3d 502(6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 177 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	17
<i>Ehlert v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 99 (1971).....	17

<i>Evans v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 267 F. App'x 692 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555(1980)	5, 15, 17
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988)	17, 18
<i>INS v. Stanisic</i> , 395 U.S. 62 (1969)	17
<i>IntraComm, Inc. v. Bajaj</i> , 492 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986);	17
<i>McCoy v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA</i> , 559 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Labor</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987) ...	17
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Porter County Chapter of Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc.</i> , 423 U.S. 12 (1975) (per curiam)	17
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	17
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	17

<i>Shaner v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D. Mass. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 587 F.3d 488 (1st Cir. 2009)	4, 7, 13, 14
<i>Swanson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 821 (N.D. Ill. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F.3d 653 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 563 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Swanson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4, 7
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	17
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	17
<i>United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977)	17
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1604(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1640(f)	2, 8, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. 1601(a)	7
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq</i>	16
Other Authorities	
69 Fed. Reg. 70925, 70931–32 (Dec. 8, 2004).....	4

72 Fed. Reg. 32948, 33009 (June 14, 2007).....	4, 12
<i>Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae</i> (filed May 19, 2010).....	14
Federal Reserve Board Br., <i>Shaner, supra</i> (No. 09- 1157) (filed Oct. 22, 2009).....	14
Truth in Lending, 69 Fed. Reg. 70,931-70,932 (2004) (advance notice of proposed rulemaking).....	11
Truth in Lending, 72 Fed. Reg. 32,948	11

Rules

12 C.F.R. Pt. 226, Supp. I, Official Staff Interpretations, cmt. 9(c)-1.....	3, 9
---	------

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 226.6(a)(2)	3, 8
12 C.F.R. § 226.9(c).	3
12 C.F.R. 226.7	9
12 C.F.R. 226.9	9, 11
12 C.F.R. 226.9(c)(1).....	9, 12
Official Staff Commentary, cmt. 9(c)(1)-3	10
